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Red Bank Borough: Amended Affordable Housing Trust Fund Spending Plan
June 08, 2021

INTRODUCTION

The Borough of Red Bank, Monmouth County has prepared a Housing Element and Fair Share Plan that addresses its regional fair 
share of the affordable housing need in accordance with the Municipal Land Use Law (

U

N.J.S.A
U

. 40:55D-1 et seq.), the Fair Housing 
Act (

U

N.J.S.A
U

. 52:27D-301), the stipulations within the Borough’s Settlement Agreement with Fair Share Housing Center, and in 
accordance 

U

N.J.A.C
U

. 5:93-1 et seq. and 
U

N.J.A.C
U

. 5:91-1 et seq. A development fee ordinance creating a dedicated revenue source for 
affordable housing is in place and will continue to be applied after the adoption and endorsement of the Housing Plan Element and 
Fair Share Plan by the Borough Planning Board and Council. 

1.  REVENUES FOR CERTIFICATION PERIOD

As of June 1, 2021, the Borough has a balance of $567,640.65 in their Affordable Housing Trust Fund.  All development fees, 
payments in lieu of constructing affordable units on site, funds from the sale of units with extinguished controls, and interest 
generated by the fees have been deposited in this separate interest-bearing affordable housing trust fund for the purposes of 
providing affordable housing in the Borough.  These funds and all future funds collected in this account shall be spent in accordance 
with applicable affordable housing regulations as described in the sections that follow. 

To calculate a projection of revenue anticipated during the period of third round substantive certification, the Borough of Red Bank 
considered the following:

(a) Development fees:

1. Residential and nonresidential projects which have had development fees imposed upon them at the time of preliminary 
or final development approvals;

2. All projects currently before the Planning Board for development approvals that may apply for building permits and 
certificates of occupancy; and

3. Future development that is likely to occur based on historical rates of development.  This estimate was derived from 
NJDCA monthly data on Certificates of Occupancy, including the number of housing units certified and the square footage 
of non-residential space, developed between January 2010 and November 2018.   The estimated square footage of 
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residential and non-residential improvements, based on available data on the Borough’s housing stock, was then 
multiplied by the average cost per square foot of residential and non-residential space in the Borough, respectively.  
Development fees were estimated from those calculations, and form the basis of the projections.  

4. Due in part to the slow-down from COVID-19, as well as it being mid-year, the projected revenues for 2021 have been 
reduced, while anticipated revenues for the following years (2022-2025) are still based on the average as calculated in 
paragraph 3 above. 

(b) Other funding sources:

Funds from other sources, including, but not limited to, the sale of units with extinguished controls, repayment of affordable 
housing loans, rental income, and proceeds from the sale of affordable units.  The Borough also had a balance remaining 
from funds transferred by a Regional Contribution Agreement (RCA) with the Township of Manalapan. A balance of 
$176,064.72 from its RCA account was transferred to the Affordable Housing Trust Fund in 2020, and these funds are 
included in the current balance of $567,640.65

The Borough anticipates that all other new monies in the Affordable Housing Trust Fund will come from development fees 
and interest.

(c) Projected interest: 

Interest projected revenue in the municipal affordable housing trust fund at the current average interest rate.  The current 
interest rate is variable but as of June 2021 the rate is 0.54%.

Table 1. Projected Revenues 2019 -2025

Starting Balance (06/01/2021) $567,640.6
5  

 SOURCE OF FUNDS  2021 2022 2023 2024 2025  Total  

(a) Development Fees:  
$175,000.0

0
$230,000.0

0
$230,000.0

0
$230,000.0

0
$230,000.0

0 $1,095,000.00
 1. Approved Development  - - - - - -
 2. Development Pending Approval  - - - - - -

 3. Projected Development  
$175,000.0

0
$230,000.0

0
$230,000.0

0
$230,000.0

0
$230,000.0

0 $1,095,000.00
(b) Payments in Lieu of Construction - - - - - -
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(d) Interest on Total Account Balance  $945.00 $1,242.00 $1,242.00 $1,242.00 $1,242.00 $5,913.00

Total  
$175,945.0

0
$231,242.0

0
$231,242.0

0
$231,242.0

0
$231,242.0

0 $1,100,913.00
The Borough of Red Bank projects a total of $1,100,913.00 in revenue and interest to be collected between June 1, 2021 and 
December 31, 2025.  This projected amount, when added to the Borough’s current trust fund balance of $567,640.65, results in 
anticipated total revenue of $1,668,553.65 available to fund and administer its Affordable Housing Plan through 2025.  All 
interest earned on the account shall accrue to the account and be used only for the purposes of providing affordable housing.
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2. ADMINISTRATIVE MECHANISM TO COLLECT AND DISTRIBUTE FUNDS

The following procedural sequence for the collection and distribution of development fee revenues shall be followed by the Borough 
of Red Bank:

(a) Collection of development fee revenues:

Collection of development fee revenues shall be consistent with the Borough of Red Bank’s development fee ordinance for 
both residential and non-residential developments in accordance with Department of Community of Affairs rules and 
P.L.2008, c.46, sections 8 (C. 52:27D-329.2) and 32-38 (C. 40:55D-8.1 through 8.7).  

(b) Distribution of development fee revenues:

Any requisition for affordability assistance, administrative costs (routine expenditures), or affordable housing development 
(significant expenditures) to the Finance Department recommending the expenditure of development fee revenues in this 
Spending Plan must be approved by the governing body. The Finance Department shall review the request for consistency 
with the Spending Plan. Once a request is approved for consistency by the Finance Department, the request is presented to 
the Borough Council for approval. After receiving Council approval, the funds may be disbursed. 

3. DESCRIPTION OF ANTICIPATED USE OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUNDS

(a) Rehabilitation Program (N.J.A.C. 5:97-8.7)

Red Bank Borough will dedicate an average of $10,000.00 per unit to rehabilitation projects.  The Borough has an obligation 
to rehabilitate 129 units.  As 13 units have been rehabilitated by the County in the Borough, and 5 additional units are 
anticipated to be rehabilitated by the County through 2025, the Borough expects to rehabilitate 111 additional units to 
satisfy its rehabilitation obligation.  

In addition to general revenues collected in the Affordable Housing Trust Fund from development fees, the $176,064.72 
balance from the RCA with Manalapan will be dedicated to funding rehabilitation projects. 

An outline of these expenditures can be found in Table 4.
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(b) First-Time Homebuyer Program

Red Bank will dedicate a maximum of $10,000.00 per unit to assist first-time homebuyers seeking to purchase a home in the 
Borough.  The funds will be available to support down payments, closing costs, and mortgage costs.  Per the Borough’s 
Settlement Agreement with Fair Share Housing Center, Red Bank has an obligation to support homeownership for 50 units in 
the Borough through 2025. 

Monmouth County has a First-Time Homebuyer Program that has supported homeownership for units in the Borough since 
2000, and given this rate of support, the Borough assumes that homeownership will be supported for another 18 units 
through 2025.  Therefore, the Borough has an obligation to provide first-time homebuyer support for 32 units.  An outline of 
these expenditures can be found in Table 4.

(c) Extension of Expiring Controls

As affordability controls on previously credited projects are nearing their expiration, the Borough anticipates using 
Affordable Housing Trust Fund monies to negotiate with current owners of affordable units in order to extend the deed 
restrictions on these properties so that they remain affordable for an additional 30 years at minimum. The Borough will 
spend up to $10,000.00 per unit to extend the controls on the 10 affordable dwellings within Bergen Square that will have 
their controls expire prior to the end of this reporting period. 

(d) Affordability Assistance (N.J.A.C. 5:97-8.8)

Projected minimum affordability assistance requirement: 

Table 2.  Minimum Affordability Assistance
Actual development fees and interest through 12/31/2019  $567,640.65 
Development fees projected 2021-2025 + $1,095,000.00 
Interest projected 2020-2025 + $5,913.00
Other funds (RCA) + $0.00
Less housing activity expenditures through 06/01/2021 - $133,019.13 
Less projected Rehabilitation Program expenditures 
through 2025

- $1,110,000.00 

Less projected First-Time Homebuyer Program 
expenditures through 2025

- $320,000.00 
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Less projected Extension of Controls Program 
expenditures through 2025

- $100,000.00 

Total = $5,534.52 
30 percent requirement x 0.30 

=
$1,660.36 

Less affordability assistance expenditures through 
06/01/2021

- $0.00 

Projected Minimum Affordability Assistance 
Requirement 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2025

= $1,660.36 

Projected Minimum Very Low-Income Affordability 
Assistance Requirement 6/1/2021 through 12/31/2025

x 0.34 
=

$564.52 

*Actual affordability assistance minimums are calculated on an ongoing basis, and are predicated upon actual revenues collected through 2025.

Red Bank Borough will dedicate a minimum of $1,660.36 from the Affordable Housing Trust Fund to render units more 
affordable, including $564.62 to render units more affordable to households earning 30 percent or less of median income by 
region.  As outlined in Table 4 below, the Borough intends to allocate $1,893.29 in additional funds to affordability 
assistance beyond these minimum requirements.

(e) Administrative Expenses (
U

N.J.A.C.
U

 5:97-8.9)

Table 3. Administrative Expense Calculation
Actual development fees and interest through 06/01/2021  $567,640.65
Development fees and funds projected 2021-2025 + $1,100,913.00
Less RCA expenditures through 06/01/2021 - $0.00
Total = $1,668,553.65

Calculate 20 percent x .20 
= $333,710.73

Less administrative expenditures through 06/01/2021 - $100,720.94
Projected maximum allowable for administrative expenses 
6/1/2021 through 12/31/2025 = $232,989.79 

Projected administrative expenses 6/1/2021 through 
12/31/2025 = $135,000.00

The Borough has expended $100,720.94 on administrative fees through June 1, 2021 for this reporting period, leaving a 
remaining maximum of $232,989.79 through 2025 which can be used for administrative purposes.  Projected administrative 
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expenditures, subject to the 20 percent cap, are as follows: Rehabilitation Administration fees, Planner fees and other 
Administrative Agent fees, as well as Attorney fees in connection with the implementation of the affordable housing 
programs set forth in this Spending Plan. 

However, as shown in the table above, and in the expenditure schedule below, the Borough does not anticipate needing to 
spend that allowable maximum on administrative purposes. The Borough has reached a settlement agreement and been 
granted approval by the court, and has prepared and adopted its Housing Element and Fair Share Plan, which are the items 
that generally require the largest upfront administrative expenses. This leaves only administration of the rehabilitation 
program and units as anticipated expenditures. In the past 12 months, administrative expenditures have been 
approximately $11,125.00, which is considerably less than prior years. Therefore, the Borough anticipates spending 
approximately $135,000.00 on administrative purposes rather than the allowable 20 percent of $232,989.79. 
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4. EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE 

The Borough of Red Bank intends to use affordable housing trust fund revenues as set forth in the Housing Element and Fair Share 
Plan, summarized as follows:

TABLE 4. Projected Expenditure Schedule 2021-2025
Programs 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 Total

Rehabilitation Program $225,000.0
0

$225,000.0
0

$225,000.0
0

$225,000.0
0

$210,000.0
0

$1,110,000.0
0

First-Time Homebuyers 
Program

$50,000.00 $70,000.00 $70,000.00 $70,000.00 $60,000.00 $320,000.00

Extension of Controls $100,000.0
0

    $100,000.00

Affordability Assistance $332.07 $332.07 $332.07 $332.07 $332.07 $1,660.36

Administration $15,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $135,000.00

Total $390,332.0
7

$325,332.0
7

$325,332.0
7

$325,332.0
7

$300,332.0
7

$1,666,660.3
6

5. EXCESS OF FUNDS

In the event that more funds than anticipated are collected, these excess funds will be used to fund the Rehabilitation and/or 
Affordability Assistance Programs.  

6.  BARRIER FREE ESCROW

Collection and distribution of barrier free funds shall be consistent with the Borough’s Affordable Housing Ordinance in accordance 
with 

U

N.J.A.C
U

. 5:97-8.5. A process describing the collection and distribution procedures for barrier free escrow funds pursuant to 
U

N.J.A.C
U

. 5:97-8.5 is detailed within the Affordable Housing Ordinance.
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SUMMARY

Red Bank Borough intends to spend Affordable Housing Trust Fund revenues pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:93-8 and consistent with the 
housing programs outlined in the Housing Element and Fair Share Plan.  The Borough has a balance of $567,640.65 as of June 1, 
2021 and anticipates an additional $1,100,913.00 in revenues, including interest, before the expiration of substantive certification in 
2025 for a total of $1,668,553.65. The Borough will dedicate $1,110,000.00 toward rehabilitation, $320,000.00 for first-time 
homebuyers, $100,000.00 towards extensions of expiring controls, a minimum of $3,553.65 to affordability assistance, and a 
maximum of $135,000.00 for administrative costs. Total expenditures are anticipated to be $1,668,553.65.  

Table 5. Spending Plan Summary
Balance as of June 1, 2021 $567,640.65 
 
Projected Revenue 2021-2025 $1,100,913.00 
Development Fees $1,095,000.00 
Other Funds $0.00 
Interest $5,913.00 
 

TOTAL REVENUE $1,668,553.65 
 

Expenditures  
Rehabilitation Program $1,110,000.00 
First-Time Homebuyer Program $320,000.00 
Extension of Controls $100,000.00 
Affordability Assistance $3,553.65 
Administration $135,000.00 
  

TOTAL PROJECTED EXPENDITURES $1,668,553.65 
REMAINING BALANCE $0.00 


